

No. 05-1508

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZUNI PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 89, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KENT D. TALBERT
General Counsel
STEPHEN H. FREID
MARK SMITH
Attorneys
*Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ROBERT S. GREENSPAN
PETER R. MAIER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
The Secretary’s methodology for determining whether a state operates an equalized education funding program is consistent with the terms of the statute and, indeed, advances Congress’s objectives more effectively than petitioners’ flawed approach	18
A. Congress has supported, rather than foreclosed, the Secretary’s methodology	19
1. The Secretary’s methodology is consistent with the plain language of the statute	19
2. Petitioner’s interpretation of the statute conflicts with Congress’s approach in related provisions	27
3. Petitioners’ interpretation of the statute is inconsistent with Congress’s objectives	31
4. The statutory history demonstrates that Congress endorsed the Secretary’s methodology	35
B. The Secretary’s methodology is based on a reasonable construction of the statute	37
C. The Secretary’s regulations are entitled to deference under the <i>Chevron</i> framework	39
Conclusion	41
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 18, 19, 38
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	40
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	27
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	26
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	36
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	27
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979)	37
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005)	19, 20, 38
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	38
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	31
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1995)	38
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	24
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Sept. 30, 1950, ch. 1124, § 4(c)-(e), 64 Stat. 1106 . . .	2
Improving America's Schools Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-382, Tit. I, § 101, 108 Stat. 3575 (20 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i>)	28

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 6636(b)(3)(B)(1994)	30
20 U.S.C. 6336(3)(C)(2000)	35
20 U.S.C. 6337 (Supp. III 2003)	28, 1a
20 U.S.C. 6337(b)(2) (Supp. III 2003)	29
20 U.S.C. 6337(b)(3) (Supp. III 2003)	29, 1a
20 U.S.C. 6337(b)(3)(A)(ii)(I) (Supp. III 2003) ..	29, 1a
20 U.S.C. 6337(b)(3)(A)(ii)(II) (Supp. III 2003) .	29, 2a
20 U.S.C. 6337(b)(3)(B) (Supp. III 2003)	30, 5a
20 U.S.C. 7701	2
20 U.S.C. 7701(1)	2
20 U.S.C. 7701(2)-(5)	2
20 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1)	27
20 U.S.C. 7709	18, 2a
20 U.S.C. 7709(a)	3, 2a
20 U.S.C. 7709(b)	9, 3a
20 U.S.C. 7709(b)(1)	4, 8, 20, 37, 38, 3a
20 U.S.C. 7709(b)(2)(A)	8, 20, 3a
20 U.S.C. 7709(b)(2)(B)	34, 37
20 U.S.C. 7709(b)(2)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 7709(b)(2)(B)(ii)	28
20 U.S.C. 7709(c)(3)	41
20 U.S.C. 7709(c)(3)(A)	39
20 U.S.C. 7709(d)(2)	39
20 U.S.C. 7711(b)	11
20 U.S.C. 7713(9)	2
Education Amendments of 1974, 20 U.S.C.	
240(d)(2)(B)(Supp. IV 1974)	4

VI

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 101, 115 Stat. 1527	30
20 U.S.C. 1221e-3	40
20 U.S.C. 3474	40
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 22-8-1 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis 1978)	9
34 C.F.R. Pt. 222:	
Section 222.162	8, 30, 6a
Section 222.162(a)	8, 37, 6a
Section 222.63	6, 7a
Subpt. K, App.	8, 37, 7a
34 C.F.R. Pt. 222 (1993):	
Section 222.63	6
Subpt. K, App.	6, 36
 Miscellaneous:	
Kern Alexander & Richard G. Salmon, <i>Public School Finance</i> (1995)	23, 29, 32, 33, 34
Robert Berne & Leanna Stiefel, <i>The Measure of Equity in School Finance: Conceptual, Methodological, and Empirical Dimensions</i> (1984)	35
Wilfred J. Dixon & Frank J. Massey, Jr., <i>Introduction to Statistical Analysis</i> (4th ed. 1983) ..	22
41 Fed. Reg. (1974):	
p. 26,320	4, 5, 40
p. 26,324	5, 6, 32, 33, 38
p. 26,327	4
p. 26,329	4, 40

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
60 Fed. Reg. 50, 778 (1995)	40
GAO:	
<i>State Efforts to Reduce Funding Gaps Between Poor and Wealthy Districts</i> (1997)	9
<i>School Finance: State Efforts to Equalize Funding Gaps Between Wealthy and Poor Districts</i> (1998)	3, 9
H.R. 3130, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	6, 7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) ...	30
H.R. Rep. No. 805, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	3
Allen R. Odden & Lawrence D. Picus, <i>School Finance: A Policy Perspective</i> (2d ed. 2000)	35
Richard G. Salmon, <i>The Measurement of Fiscal Equalization Pursuant to Federal Impact Aid, P.L. 81-874, Section 5(d)(2): Recommendations for Improvement</i> , 18 J. Educ. Fin. 18 (1992)	7
S. 1513, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 763, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	3
S. Rep. No. 292, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	6
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Public Law 874 and State Equalization Plans the Problems of the Legislative Prohibition of Section 5(d)(2)</i> (Comm. Print 1974)	3
